

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave. Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 7, 2013 7:33 PM FILING ID: 6E79F0ACA1C89 CASE NUMBER: 2013CA1249</p>
<p>Denver District Court Case No. 2013 CV 32444 Hon. Herbert L. Stern III, District Court Judge</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs/Appellants: FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC., a Colorado non-profit corporation; RENEE LEWIS, DAVID HILL, SHAWN SMITH, JOHN CASE and JUDY CASE, individually and as Members of the Petitioner’s Committee; and STEVE WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellee: CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a public entity; and DEBRA JOHNSON in her capacity as clerk and recorder of the City and County of Denver.</p>	<p>Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</p>
<p>Attorney for Appellee: Molly Ferrer, #37857 Jerome DeHerrera, #35893 Deputy General Counsel 900 Grant St. Denver, CO 80203 Phone Number: 720-423-1121</p>	<p>Case No.: 13CA1249</p>
<p align="center">APPELLEE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER ANSWER BRIEF</p>	

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave. Denver, CO 80202</p>	
<p>Denver District Court Case No. 2013 CV 32444 Hon. Herbert L. Stern III, District Court Judge</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs/Appellants: FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC., a Colorado non-profit corporation; RENEE LEWIS, DAVID HILL, SHAWN SMITH, JOHN CASE and JUDY CASE, individually and as Members of the Petitioner’s Committee; and STEVE WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellee: CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a public entity; and DEBRA JOHNSON in her capacity as clerk and recorder of the City and County of Denver.</p>	<p>Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</p>
<p>Attorney for Appellee: Molly Ferrer, #37857 Jerome DeHerrera, #35893 Deputy General Counsel 900 Grant St. Denver, CO 80203 Phone Number: 720-423-1121</p>	<p>Case No: 13CA1249</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p>

Table of Contents

Certificate of Compliance	ii
Table of Authorities	1
Counter Statement of Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Facts	3
II. Procedural History	8
Standard of Review	10
Argument	11
I. The Trial Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.	
A. The Trial Court Correctly Interpreted the City Charter and Colorado Law When it Held that Appellants Failed to Demonstrate a Reasonable Likelihood of Success on the Merits of their Claims.	
1. Appellants failed to demonstrate the School Site was a City-owned “park” <i>as of</i> 1955.	
2. The trial court correctly held that the City’s Charter requires an at-large vote only if the parcel was a park as of 1955 or if it was designated as a park by ordinance after 1955.	
3. The trial court correctly held the City was acting within its	

administrative powers when it sold the School Site.

- B. The trial court acted within its discretion in finding that the balance of public interest did not weigh in favor an injunction in this case.
- II. The Trial Court Order and Record Below are Sufficient to Support the Denial of Appellants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Service 28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Management, Inc. v. Mid-America Health Network, Inc.</i> , 975 F.Supp. 1382 (D.Kan. 1997)	25
<i>Bishop & Co. v. Cuomo</i> , 799 P.2d 444, 445 (Colo. App. 1990).....	26
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Fixed Base Operators, Inc.</i> , 939 P.2d 464 (Colo.App.1997)	11
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 269 P.3d 141, 158 (Utah 2012)	21
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Hayes</i> , 113 P. 315, 318 (Colo. 1910)	15
<i>City of Northglenn v. City of Thornton</i> , 569 P.2d 319, 321 (Colo. 1977)	14
<i>Denver Firefighters Local No. 858, IAFF, AFL-CIO v. City & County of Denver</i> , 292 P.3d 1101 (Colo. App. 2012)	10
<i>Hall v. City and County of Denver</i> , 177 P.2d 234 (Colo. 1946).....	15
<i>Home Shopping Club, Inc. v. Roberts Broadcasting Co. of Denver</i> , 961 P.2d 558, 561 (Colo. App. 1998)	10, 11
<i>McIntyre v. Bd. of Commissioners of El Paso Cty</i> , 61 P. 237 (Colo. App. 1900)..	13
<i>Mowry v. Jackson</i> , 343 P.2d 833 (1959)	26
<i>North Ave. Ctr., LLC v. City of Grand Junction</i> , 140 P.3d 308, 310 (Colo. App. 2006)	17
<i>Rathke v. MacFarlane</i> , 648 P.2d 648, 653 (Colo.1982).....	10, 11, 27

Starr v. People, 30 P. 64 (Colo. 1892)..... 15

Vagneur v. City of Aspen, 295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013)..... 20, 21, 22

Statutes

C.R.S. § 22-28-102 24

Other Authorities

City Charter § 2.4.5 7, 18

City Charter Section § 3.2.6 (C). 17
